Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

Sh. Sukhpal Singh Gill 9915981769

R/o Village - Sahijad,

PO - Jodha,

Tehsil and District - Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o Finanacial Commissioner, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Pb., Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Financial Commissioner, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Pb., Mohali.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1892/2020

Present: Sh. Sukhpal Singh Gill, complainant..

Sh. Lehambar Dass, Supdt 7973431495 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.6.2021.

- 2. The appellant placed on record the copies of email sent to the Financial Commission Rural Development & Panchayat Deptt., Pb. action taken of which has been sought by him.
- 3. Accordingly, a copy of the same has been handed over to the representative of the respondents during the course of hearing with the directions to file the reply/supply the information before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission.
- 4. To come up on 7.7.2021 at 12.30 P.M. through video conference available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana/Cisco Webex.

sd

Dated 18.6.2021

(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

Punja PSIC

Sh. Sukhpal Singh Gill 9915981769 R/o Village - Sahijad,

PO - Jodha,

Tehsil and District - Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Vs

Sh. Sukhchain Singh, Registered

District Development and Panchayats Officer,

Mohali

Public Information Officer, o/o Finanacial Commissioner, Rural Development and Panchayat Department ,Pb., Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Financial Commissioner, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Pb., Mohali.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1889/2020

Present: Sh. Sukhpal Singh Gill, complainant.

Sh. Lehambar Dass, Supdt on behalf of the respondents.

**ORDER** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.6.2021.

- 2. The appellant states that he has received the complete information except the information related to Sh. Sukhchain Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer. He also states that earlier the respondent-Public Information Officer demanded Rs. 1410/- vide letter dated 17.1.2020 but now the respondent-Public Information Officer is pleading that the information related to him cannot be supplied. He further requested to direct the respondent-Public Information Officer to supply the information related to Sh. Sukhchain Singh. However, the representative of the respondents pleaded that the information cannot be supplied being 3<sup>rd</sup> party as he has not given his consent to provide the information related to him.
- 3. After hearing both the parties, Sh. Sukhchain Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer now District Development and Panchayats Officer, Mohali is impleaded as necessary party in this case, in the interest of natural justice. He is also directed to submit the response regarding the information sought by the appellant before the next date of

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Appeal Case No. 1889 of 2020

-2-

hearing failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. A copy of the RTI application is being **sent** along with this order.

4. To come up on 7.7.2021 at 12.30 P.M. through video conference available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana/Cisco Webex.

Dated 18.6.2021

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

0

Sh. Vinod Kumar Gupta 9417152218 H.No. 88/Chandigarh Road,

Samrala Chowk,

Ludhiana

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Sub Registrar, Transport Nagar, Ludhiana East, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority o/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Gen.) Ludhiana

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3202 of 2020

(Cisco Webes/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Vinod Kumar Gupta, appellant ( on telephone).

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, 9876200927, Sub Registrar, Ludhiana East, District

Ludhiana 8528084905 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.5.2021.

- 2. The respondent-Public Information Officer states that the information as available on record has already been supplied to the appellant. He further states that the appellant may inspect the file concerning the RTI application and in case any information will be identified the same will be supplied to the appellant duly certified with which the appellant agreed to. With the mutual understanding the date of inspection has been fixed as 21.6.2021 at 10.00 AM in the office of the Sub Registrar, Ludhiana East.
- 3. Accordingly, the appellant is advised to visit the office of the respondents and get the record inspected pertaining to his RTI application. Also the respondent-Public Information Officer is directed to make available the record for inspection of the appellant on the said date and time and supply the documents, if so identified by him.
- 4. To come up on 19.7.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana/cisco webex.

Sd/

Dated: 18.6.2021 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

Ms. Chinder Kaur 7973122252 Village Basti Kamrewala, Tehsil Jalalabad, Fazilka.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o V.D.O. Gram Panchayat, Basti Kamre Wala Tehsil Jalalabad, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority
o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer,
Fazilka

Sh. Gurjinder Singh,
Public Information Officer
o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer,
Jalalabad,Fazilka.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3240 of 2020

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Ms Chinder Kaur, appellant.

Sh. Gurjinder Singh, Public Information Officer-cum-Block Development and Panchayats Officer on telephone on behalf of the respondents. 7347255689

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.6.2021

- 2. The respondent-Public Information Officer states that the information as available on record has already been supplied to the appellant. He further states that the appellant may inspect the record concerning her RTI application and in case any information will be identified, the same will be supplied to the appellant duly certified with which the appellant agreed to. With the mutual understanding the date of inspection has been fixed as 21.6.2021 at 10.00 AM in the office of the Block Development and Panchayats Officer.
- 3. Accordingly, the appellant is advised to visit the office of the respondent-Public Information Officer-cum-Block Development and Panchayats Officer and get the record inspected, pertaining to her RTI application. Also the respondent-Public Information Officer-cum-Block Development and Panchayats Officer is directed to make available the record for Contd..p/2



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Appeal Case No. 3240 of 2020

-2-

inspection of the appellant on the said date and time and supply the documents duly ceertified, if so identified by her.

4. To come up on 30.6.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Fazilka/cisco webex.

sd

Dated: 18.6.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab.

CC

The Director (By name)
Rural Development and Panchayat Deptt.
Vikas Bhawan,
Sector 62, Mohali

Registered

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

Sh. Harjinder Singh, S/o Late Sh. Ajmer Singh, R/o House No 1094, Street No. 8, Dashmesh Nagar, Gill Road, Ludhiana.

M: 6280086294

..Appellant

Vs

7889043853 Public Information Officer, Registered O/o Sub Registrar (Central), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

....Respondent(s)

Appeal Case No. 513/2021

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Sh. Gurpreet Singh Krail, Advocate 9853004007 and Sh. Harjinder Singh, Present:-

appellant, on behalf of the appellant on telephone

Ms Harpreet Kaur, Reader to Sub Registrar Central 9877177747 on behalf of

the respondents.

**ORDER** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.6.2021.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been provided by the respondents so far. However, the representative of the respondents states that the information complete in all respects pertaining to the RTI application of the appellant will be supplied by Monday i.e. 21.6.2021. She further requested to adjourn the case to Monday i.e. 21.6.2021.
- 3. Accordingly, one more opportunity is granted to the respondent-Public Information Officer and the case is adjourned with the directions to the respondent-Public Information Officer to file the reply/supply the complete information pertaining to the RTI application of the appellant as per the assurance given during the hearing today i.e. 21.6.2021 failing which the show cause notice will be issued on the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on 21.6.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana/cisco webex.

sd

(Suresh Arora) Dated: 18.6.2021

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.